
Disclosure of information related to tenders invited/works awarded by C.D.D. NEHU Shg (Civil and plumbing works) 1st October 2017 to 31st December 2017

Sl no Name of the work
Estimated cost 

(In Rupees)
Awarded cost(in 

Rupees)

Total nos of 
tenders 
received

Work awarded to
Tenders 

rejected if 
any

Reasons for 
rejection

Remarks

1 Changing of water supply lines including external distribution line in quarter no P
26 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong

66655.00 66655.00 2
Sh.Dominic 
Warlarpih

Nil
Not 

Applicable
2 Repairing works in one toilet of Examination building at Permanent, Campus,

Shillong.
38994.00 38994.00 2

Sh.Dominic 
Warlarpih

Nil
Not 

Applicable
3 Polishing sliding and folding door and other minor works in Multiuse Convention

Hall at Permanent, Campus, Shillong.
45659.00 45658.00 2 Sh.Roybatis Lyngdoh Nil

Not 
Applicable

4 Minor repair including partial distempering and painting works of Community
Hall at Permanent, Campus, Shillong.

96655.00 96595.00 2
Sh.Donbokstar 

Wanniang
Nil

Not 
Applicable

5 Minor repairing works in Geography Department at permanent campus, NEHU,
Shillong.

32845.00 32845.00 2 Sh.B.C.War Nil
Not 

Applicable
6 Minor works in Warden quarter no 13 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

82414.00 82176.00 2
Sh.Donbokstar 

Wanniang
Nil

Not 
Applicable

7 Providing one aluminum enclosure in Economics Department at permanent
campus, NEHU, Shillong.

45805.00 48859.00 2 Sh.B.C.War Nil
Not 

Applicable
8 Construction of a D.G shed, Sentry Shed and its internal electrification works at

DDU Community College (For Skill Development) at Wahiajer, West Jaintia Hills
District.

218617.00 218387.00 2 Smt.C.Dkhar Nil
Not 

Applicable

9 Repair and maintenance works of quarter no T IV/6 at permanent campus, NEHU, 
Shillong.

173165.00 184840.00 2 Sh.Julian C War Nil
Not 

Applicable
10 Repair and resurfacing of the road from gate no 2 to Central Library

(Chanage.0.00 M to 153.00 M) at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

1008970.00 908073 4 Sh.Samuel Tingthai 2

For not 
furnishing 
of tender 

fee in 
prescribed 

form.

There were 2-L1 in this
case, other L1 was
accomodated in the work
at Sl.no  13.

11 Repair and resurfacing of the road from gate no 2 to Central Library
(Chanage.153.00 M to Central Library) at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

1192204.00 1072984 5 Sh.Samuel Tingthai 2

For not 
furnishing 
of tender 

fee in 
prescribed 

form.

There were 2-L1 in this
case, other L1 was
accomodated in the work
at Sl.no  14.

12 Resurfacing of internal road from gate no.3 to Old Guest House at permanent
campus, NEHU, Shillong.

1400874.00 1386865 3 Sh.P.O.Lyndem NIL
Not 

Applicable



13 Resurfacing of internal road from the junction near old guest house till gate no 5
(Chainage: 0.00 M to 690.0 M) at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

1296698.00 1167028 8 Sh.Medhi Sumer 4

For not 
furnishing 
of tender 

fee in 
prescribed 

form.

Out of 4-L1, 2L 1 were
considered for allotment
for having higher
credentials with respect to
experience.These 2 L1
were awarded the work of
Sl no 10 and Sl no 11
respectively.

14 Resurfacing of internal road from the junction near old guest house till gate no 5
(Chainage: 690.00 M to Gate no 5) at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

1323160.00 1190844.00 7 Sh.Medhi Sumer 3

For not 
furnishing 
of tender 

fee in 
prescribed 

form.

Out of 4 valid tenders
there are 3 L1 and 1 L2.Out
of 3L1, 2L1 were
considered for having
higher credentials, the
other L1 was awarded the
work at Sl.no 10 and 11.

15 Resurfacing of road from the junction near L 23 and loop around P 20/29 at
permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

693003.00 623702.70 6 Sh.Ricky Pyrbot 1

For not 
furnishing 
of tender 

fee in 
prescribed 

form.
16 Providing steel enclosure covered with polycarbonate sheet and replacement of

corrugated transparent fiber sheet roofing in the existing outdoor aviary at
permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

273379.00 270983.00 2 Sh.D.C.Khonglah Nil
Not 

Applicable

17 Repair and maintenance work in quarter no P 35 at permanent campus, NEHU,
Shillong.

137031.00 137032.00 2 Sh.E.D.Marbaniang Nil
Not 

Applicable
18 Repair and maintenance work in quarter no T IV / 2 at permanent campus, NEHU,

Shillong.
192957.00 192740.00 2 Sh.E.D.Marbaniang Nil

Not 
Applicable

19 Replacement of Internal G I Pipe lines of Warden’s quarter of Persara Hostel and
outside of Quarter no L 14 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 76583.00 76411.00 2

Sh.Donbokstar 
Wanniang

Nil
Not 

Applicable

20 Repairing work in quarter no M 3 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.
464224.00 464224.00 2 Sh.Gilbert S Nongrum Nil

Not 
Applicable

21 Repairing of G.I Pipe line and other minor works of International Hostel at
permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

100146.00 100144.00 2 Smt.B.Pakyntein Nil
Not 

Applicable
22 Minor works in RUAB Quarter no 5 B at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

49767.00 49767.00 2 Sh.Beter Syiem Nil
Not 

Applicable



23 Replacement of wooden flooring in room no 7 and 8 and ceiling in room no 5 and
6 of Lasubon Hostel Block 2 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 139805.00 139805.00 2 Sh.Roybatis Lyngdoh Nil

Not 
Applicable

24 Changing of broken aluminum door and window shutters in Cluster of Class
rooms (Other than Sciences) at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 28974.00 28928.00 2 Sh.Mukund E Pyrbot Nil

Not 
Applicable

25 Minor repairing and painting works inside and out side of Warden Quarter no 19
and minor works in Warden quarter no 18 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 125855.00 125479.00 2

Sh.Donbokstar 
Wanniang

Nil
Not 

Applicable

26 Repair and maintenance of quarter no L 44 at permanent campus, NEHU,
Shillong.

262186.00 261814.00 2
Sh.Dominic 
Warlarpih

Nil
Not 

Applicable
27 Repair and maintenance of quarter no L 46 at permanent campus, NEHU,

Shillong.
212305.00 212205.00 2 Sh.P.Kurbah Nil

Not 
Applicable

28 Repairing of backside drain, new drain, plinth protection and other minor works
for Hostel no 20 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

109402.00 108588.00 2 Smt.C.Dkhar Nil
Not 

Applicable
29 Repair and maintenance work of quarter no T IV/15 at permanent campus,

NEHU, Shillong.
114839.00 114839.00 2 Sh.Michaios Sawkmie Nil

Not 
Applicable

30 Providing one room for security guard on the basement floor of Saramati Hostel
at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

25864.00 25608.00 2 Sh.Michaios Sawkmie Nil
Not 

Applicable
31 Partial painting and minor works in New Guest House building at permanent

campus, NEHU, Shillong.
215020.00 215019.00 2 Sh.Julian C War Nil

Not 
Applicable

32 Repair and maintenance work of quarter no T IV/11 at permanent campus,
NEHU, Shillong.

113836.00 113836.00 2 Sh.Julian C War Nil
Not 

Applicable
33 Repair and renovation work of water supply office including repair of broken

retaining wall near P 39 and 40 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 67795.00 67795.00 2
Sh.Donbokstar 

Wanniang
Nil

Not 
Applicable

34 Providing G.I Pipe Line to Environment Department, Bio Technology and Bio
Informatics at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

133066.00 133066.00 2 Smt.B.Pakyntein Nil
Not 

Applicable
35 Minor repairing in various buildings of Academic Departments, Examination

Buildings and Guard rooms of Gate no 1 to 5 at permanent campus, NEHU,
Shillong.

127302.00 126706.00 2
Sh.Donbokstar 

Wanniang
Nil

Not 
Applicable

36 Minor repairing and painting inside and out side of Warden’s quarter no 20 at
permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

122408.00 122033.00 2 Sh.James Blah Nil
Not 

Applicable
37 Supplying, fitting and fixing of M.S.Steel 2 mm thick with M.S.Flat for PVC Water

tank cover average dia 60 cm including hinges etc. complete as directed in the
hostels at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

40558.00 49480.00 2 Sh.James Blah Nil
Not 

Applicable

38 Minor repairing works (Need Based) in Central Library building at permanent
campus, NEHU, Shillong.

61463.00 61013.00 2 Sh.J.C.War Nil
Not 

Applicable
39 Repair of broken marble pieces and ancillary works around Multi-use Convention

Hall at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong
76494.00 76494.00

3(SPOT 
QUOTATIONS)

Sh.A.V.Khyriem Nil
Not 

Applicable



40 Sub-Soil investigation and digital topographical survey at the proposed site of
Construction of Auditorium at NEHU, permanent campus, Shillong 63800.00 63896.00 2 M/S MJ Consultancy, Nil

Not 
Applicable

41 Minor repairing works in Old Guest House at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.
88692.00 88692.00

3(SPOT 
QUOTATIONS)

Smt.Y.Warjri Nil
Not 

Applicable
42 Minor repair including painting of two toilets in the Community Hall at

permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong
33239.00 33239.00

3(SPOT 
QUOTATIONS)

Sh.B.C.War Nil
Not 

Applicable
43 Provision of removable counter to fit in the vacant space at V.C’s residence at

permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong. 11006.00 11006.00
3(SPOT 

QUOTATIONS)
Sh.A.V.Khyriem Nil

Not 
Applicable

44 Civil works related to providing of elevator in Cluster of Class room for Sciences
and Other than Sciences at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong 91825.00 91825.00

3(SPOT 
QUOTATIONS)

Sh.B.Kharlukhi Nil
Not 

Applicable

45 Supply of water through water tankers at Permanent Campus,NEHU,Shillong and
at Bijni Campus,NEHU,Shillong.” 154200.00 154200.00

Awarded 
without call of 

tender
Sh.Sunshine Sawkmie Nil

Not 
Applicable

46
Minor maintenance works at quarter no L 5,17,23 and 34 at permanent campus, NEHU, Shillong.

12964.00 12964.00
3(SPOT 

QUOTATIONS)
Sh.Dominic 
Warlarpih

Nil
Not 

Applicable
47 Supply of canvas hose pipe for University Water Tanker at permanent campus,

NEHU, Shillong. 
24600.00 24600.00

2(Spot 
Quotations)

Smt.B.Pakyntein Nil
Not 

Applicable
11467303.00 10918936.76

Sl. No. Name of the Work Estimated Cost Awarded Amount
Total tenders 

received
Work awarded to

Tender 
Rejected, 

if any.

Reasons for 
rejection

Remarks

1
Repairing works of LT service cable and accessories for Campus Filling Station 
under Sub-station No. 7 at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong.

Rs. 40,450.00 Rs. 47,232.00 02nos. N. Syiem
nil

2

Procurement of Halogen Lamps for Periodical Maintenance & repairing of lights 
in the Indoor stadium at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 7,720.00 Rs. 7,716.00 R.N. Electricals

nil
Emergency, faculty club
badminton tournament,
w/o tenders

3
Emergency electrical repairs  Sensiar hostel Block C    at Permanent campus,  
NEHU, Shg.

Rs. 13,470.00 Rs. 13,470.00 Pooja Enterprise
EMERGENT, W/o calling
tenders

4
Repairing works of 5HP pump-set at V.C.’s Pump House near old P-type qtrs at 
Permanent Campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 28,894.00 Rs. 28,950.00 02nos. B.Pakyntein
nil

5 Repairing works of 20HP pump-set at at 2nd Stage Pump House near new P-type 
qtrs at Permanent Campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 47,662.00 Rs. 47,600.00 02nos. B.Pakyntein
nil

6
Procurement of Halogen Lamps for repair and replacement of lights in the Indoor 
stadium & Bio-Chemistry Animal room at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg Rs. 8,904.00 Rs. 8,895.00 A.R. Enterprise

nil
Emergency, Inter College
competion , w/o tenders

7
Providing power supply for 20HP Submersible pump near Wah-Shallynai Pump 
House at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong.

Rs. 32,880.00 Rs. 32,874.00 02nos. B. Kharlukhi
nil

Disclosure of information related to tenders invited/works awarded by C.D.D., NEHU, Shg (Electrical Portion) ending 31st December 2017



8
Emergency repairing of the installed 1.5ton Hot & Cold AC unit in the office 
chamber of the Registrar at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg Rs. 9,024.00 Rs. 9,024.00

Diamond Electrical 
Stores

nil Work executed in
emergency w/o calling of
tenders

9
Providing dedicated UPS points for light and computer in the School of Physical 
Sciences in Cluster Classroom Science Building at Permanent Campus , NEHU , 
Shillong.

Rs. 311,000.00 Rs. 279,900.00 02nos. L. Marwein
nil

10
Repairing of the existing streetlight poles from along the approach road of type III 
Dtr. No. 32 to 44 at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg .

Rs. 34,730.00 Rs. 34,550.00 Pooja Enterprise
nil

Emergency, W/o tenders

11
Providing Service Cable from KV qtrs F.P.-IV to 20HP Submersible Pump-set near  
KV quarters at Permanent Campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 180,516.00 Rs. 183,700.00 02nos. B. Kharlukhi
nil

12
Re-wiring of electrical installation in quarter no- P/6 at Permanent Campus , 
NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 123,624.00 Rs. 123,500.00 02nos. B. Paykntein
nil

13
Supply of materials for minor electrical repair works at 1) Registrar's qtr, 2) F.O.'s 
qtr 3) Community Hall for preparation of the 83rd Annual meeting. Rs. 23,997.00 Rs. 23,925.00 R.N. Electricals

nil
Emergency, W/o tenders

14
Procurement of electrical materials for providing/ extension of UPS line in 
Physics department at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg .

Rs. 25,710.00 Rs. 25,680.00 01nos D.M. Umlong
nil

15
Providing new mirror lights, CFL lamps etc. in the Multiuse Hall alongwith 
repairing of surrounding lighting fixtures around Multiuse Hall building at 
Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 38,860.00 Rs. 36,780.00 D.C. khonglah
nil

Emergency, W/o tenders

16
Repairing of Service Cable to NIT Academic Building at Bijni Complex , NEHU , 
Shillong.

Rs. 90,655.00 Rs. 91,500.00 02nos. D.C. Khonglah
nil

17
refixing of the dismantled light and power socket boards in the side walls of the 
Multiuse Hall Building at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 10,114.00 Rs. 10,084.00 L. Marwein
nil Emergency, Spot

quotations

18
Providing Service Connection to Quarter no. BH-I/3 at Bamboo Hut at Permanent 
Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 19,480.00 Rs. 19,478.00 02nos. D.C. Khonglah
nil

19
Hiring of 25kVA DG set for Old Guest House on 27/10/2017 for the visit of Parl 
Standing Committee 

Rs. 10,384.00 Rs. 10,384.00
Sujata Decorator & 

Supplier
Emergency, W/o tenders

20
Procurement of electrical materials for for minor repair works in staff quarter no 
P-22 at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg .

Rs. 16,315.00 Rs. 16,281.00 02nos. R.N. Electricals
nil

21
Procurement of electrical materials for taking up regular maintenance works at 
Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg .

Rs. 119,817.00 Rs. 117,969.00 02nos. Pooja Enterprise
nil

22
Hiring of 25KVA Generator set for Old Guest House during the occasion of 83rd 
Annual Meeting of the Indian Academy Sciences to be held at NEHU Campus 
w.e.f.  2.11.2017 to 5.11.2017.

Rs. 30,208.00 Rs. 25,600.00 01no.
Sujata Decorator & 

Supplier

nil

23
Procurement of electrical materials for periodical maintenance/annual repairs in 
the deptts. of Mathematics & Chemistry at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg . Rs. 102,968.00 Rs. 102,802.00 02nos. R.N. Electricals

nil

24
Procurement of geyser & minor electrical materials for works in KV Qtr Type - IV 
/ 1 at Permanent campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 15,708.00 Rs. 15,470.00 02nos. R.N. Electricals
nil



25
Providing of internal electrification in the new room of Bio- Informatics Centre at 
NEHU permanent campus , Shillong.

Rs. 49,820.00 Rs. 49,820.00 02nos. L. Marwein
nil

26
Providing L.T. straight through cable joints for day to day repairing and 
maintenance  work at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 27,888.00 Rs. 27,888.00 02nos. L. Marwein
nil

27
Repairing of Existing streetlights near qtr nos L-23-37 , bollard lights for entrance 
gates & general lighting of Guard Room at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg. Rs. 153,910.00 Rs. 153,898.00 02nos. B. Kharlukhi

nil

28
Repairing and maintenance works of power supply cable to Law Department at 
Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 96,305.00 Rs. 96,305.00 02nos. B. Paykntein
nil

29
Hiring of 25kVA Generator set for the Community Hall during the occasion of 
83rd Annual Meeting of the Indian Academy Sciences to be held at NEHU Campus 
w.e.f.  2.11.2017 to 5.11.2017.

Rs. 25,600.00 Rs. 25,600.00
Sujata Decorator & 

Supplier

nil
same rates as earlier
tender dated24/10/2017

30
Procurement of materials for minor repair works in staff qtr. no- P/25 and L-30 at 
Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong.

Rs. 52,700.00 Rs. 52,660.00 02nos. R.N. Electricals
nil

31
Procurement of geysers in P / 38, KV Qtr. Type - IV / 4 , exhaust fan in NTS Type - 
II / 30 and minor electrical works in the laboratory of Microbial Ecology at 
Permanent campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 26,426.00 Rs. 26,410.00 02nos. R.N. Electricals
nil

32
Procurement of geyser in  P / 49 , P/36 & replacement of halogen lamps in 
Indoor sports hall at Permanent campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 35,304.00 Rs. 35,300.00 02nos. A.R. Enterprise
nil

33
Procurement of geysers in P / 38, KV Qtr. Type - IV / 4 , exhaust fan in NTS Type - 
II / 30 and minor electrical works in the laboratory of Microbial Ecology at 
Permanent campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 28,736.00 Rs. 28,650.00 02nos. A.R. Enterprise
nil

34
Providing of adequate lighting by replacement of existing Halogen light fitting 
into Metal Halide fixtures 400W  at Indoor sports Hall , NEHU , Permanent 
Campus, Shillong.

Rs. 314,000.00 Rs. 314,001.00 02nos. L. Marwein
nil

35

Procurement of geyser/accessories and exhaust fan for replacement for Bamboo 
hut cottages BH- II / 19 & BH- II / 24, NTS Type - III / 17, NTS Type - III / 26 and 
NTS Type - II / 30 at Permanent campus , NEHU , Shillong.

Rs. 30,779.00 Rs. 30,700.00 02nos. A.R. Enterprise

nil

36
Supplying, fitting, and fixing of 25ltrs capacity geyser in the VIP suite no.4 at 
Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 18,775.00 Rs. 18,775.00 Pooja enterprise
nil Emergency, Spot

quotations

37
Providing 2.5 HP capacity pumps along with starter and cabling works for 
operating the pumpsets at Deen Dayal Upadhya Community College at Wahiajer, 
W. Jaintia Hills District

Rs. 69,559.00 Rs. 69,550.00 02nos. Arbind Enterprise
nil

38
 Repairing and servicing works of 25 KVA generator set at NDVN, Permanent 
Campus, NEHU, Shillong.

Rs. 84,759.00 Rs. 84,759.00 G. S. & Co.
Emergency, Spot
quotations

39
Urgent replacement submain cable in Law department at Permanent Campus, 
NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 52,136.00 Rs. 52,136.00 B. Paykntein
Emergency, Spot
quotations

40
Repairing of service cable of Health centre at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shg 

Rs. 264,610.00 Rs. 264,090.00 02nos. B. Paykntein
nil



41
Procurement of 25ltr geyser capacity geyser for replacement in the Warden’s 
Qtr. of Chinlung & Old Guest House Room no. 09 at Permanent Campus, NEHU, 
Shg .

Rs. 21,970.00 Rs. 21,600.00 Pooja Enterprise
Emergency, Spot
quotations

42
Procurement of geyser for replacement  in KV quarter Type/IV/6 &7 and BH-II-9  
at Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong.

Rs. 36,927.00 Rs. 36,720.00 02nos. A.R. Enterprise
nil

Rs. 2,733,294.00 Rs. 2,702,226.00

Letter no CD/Tech/Misc/20/2001-02/-1264  Dated 25th January 2018
Sd/-
(A.D.Roye)
Public Information Officer
CDD,NEHU,Shillong.


